
PUBLIC SERVICE	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
ELECTRIC AND GAS	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
COMPANY,	:	Appeal No. A-003602-22
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent	:	Civil Action
	:	
v.	:	On appeal from Law Division, Superior
	:	Court of New Jersey, Union County.
TOWN OF WESTFIELD,	:	Docket No. Below: UNN-L 001092-22
	:	
Defendant-Appellant	:	Sat Below:
	:	Hon. Mark P. Ciarocco

BRIEF OF TOWN OF WESTFIELD

JARDIM, MEISNER & SUSSER, P.C.
THOMAS C. JARDIM ESQ. (011041994)
tom@jmslawyers.com
30B Vreeland Road, Suite 100
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932
(973) 845-7640
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant,
Town of Westfield

Of Counsel:

Thomas C. Jardim, Esq. (011041994)

On the Brief:

Kenneth L. Winters, Esq. (017621980)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
LEGAL ARGUMENT	23
POINT I: THE COURT BELOW APPLIED THE WRONG STANDARD OF LAW IN RULING THAT PORTIONS OF THE ORDINANCE ARE INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW (Raised below at DA 52a at ¶ 8; DA382a at Interrogatory No. 13; Transcript 6:23-7:8; T.27:9 – 28:4)	23
POINT II: THE DECISION BELOW CANNOT BE SUSTAINED BECAUSE IT WAS ENTERED AS A RESULT OF A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IMPROPERLY AND NECESSARILY RELIES ON A FINDING OF A MATERIAL FACT THAT WAS THE SUBJECT OF A GENUINE DISPUTE (Raised Below at DA 93a – 96a; DA 520a at ¶ 46 in conjunction with DA 934a at ¶ 46; Transcript 25:13-24)	31
POINT III: THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT GRANTED TO PSE&G MUST BE REVERSED ON ITS MERITS (Raised below at DA 1a <i>et seq.</i> , DA 90a <i>et seq.</i> , DA 931a <i>et seq.</i> ; Transcript 19:1 – 29:23; Briefs below of the Town of Westfield)	36
CONCLUSION	48

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS
BEING APPEALED**

Order of June 15, 2023 DA-9a
Opinion of June 15, 2023 DA-1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Redevelopment Corp. v. Summit Assocs., 206 N.J. Super. 318
(App. Div. 1985)35
Alves v. Rosenberg, 400 N.J. Super. 553 (App. Div. 2008)20
AMG Assocs. v. Springfield, 65 N.J. 101 (1974)29
Balducci v. Cige, 240 N.J. 574 (2020).....20
Ballantyne House Assocs. v. City of Newark, 269 N.J. Super. 322
(App. Div. 1993)36
Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 142 N.J. 520 (1995) 20, 34
Brunetti v. New Milford, 68 N.J. 576 (1975)29
Charlie Brown of Chatham v. Board of Adj. of Chatham, 202 N.J. Super. 312
(App. Div. 1985)37
Conlon v. Bd. of Pub. Works, 11 N.J. 363 (1953)29
CPC Intern., Inc. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co., 316 N.J. Super. 351
(App. Div. 1998), certif. denied, 158 N.J. 73 (1999).....35
Drake v. Human Servs. Dept., 186 N.J. Super. 532 (App. Div. 1982).....37

Fanelli v. City of Trenton, 135 N.J. 582 (1994).....36

Green v. Monmouth Univ., 237 N.J. 516 (2019)20

Gripenburg v. Twp. of Ocean, 220 N.J. 239 (2015)29

Harvard Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment, 56 N.J. 362 (1970).....29

In re App. of Holy Name Hosp., 301 N.J. Super. 282 (App. Div. 1997)37

In re Contest of November 8, 2011 Gen. Election of Office of N.J. Gen. Assembly,
210 N.J. 29 (2012).....24

In re Pub. Serv. Elec & Gas Co., 35 N.J. 358 (1961).....46

In re Ridgefield Park Bd. of Educ., 244 N.J. 1 (2020).....19

Judson v. Peoples Bank and Trust of Westfield, 17 N.J. 67 (1954)..... 34, 35

Kocanowski v. Twp. of Bridgewater, 237 N.J. 3 (2019).....20

Main Union Assocs. v. Twp. of Little Falls Rent Leveling Bd., 306 N.J. Super. 404
(App. Div. 1997), certif. denied, 153 N.J. 402 (1998).....26

Matter of M.U.'s Application for a Handgun Purchase Permit, 475 N.J. Super.
148 (App. Div. 2023)27

N.J. Ass'n of Health Plans v. Farmer, 342 N.J. Super. 536 (Ch. Div. 2000)26

New Jersey Natural Gas Go. v. Borough of Red Bank, 438 N.J. Super. 164
(App. Div. 2014) 45, 48

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Honeywell Protective Servs., Honeywell, Inc.,
222 N.J. Super. 11 (App. Div. 1987)35

Public Service Corp. v. Westfield, 257 U.S. 669 (1922)41

Public Service Corp. v. Westfield, 80 N.J. Eq. 295 (Ch. Div. 1912), affirmed, 82
N.J. Eq. 662 (E.&A. 1914)..... 39, 40

Public Service Electric Company v. Westfield (D.N.J., Sept. 5, 1918) 41, 47

Ran-Dav's Cty. Kosher v. State, 129 N.J. 141 (1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 952,
113 S. Ct. 1366, 122 L.Ed.2d 744 (1993).....27

Rowe v. Bell & Gossett Co., 239 N.J. 531 (2019)20

Seals v. County of Morris, 210 N.J. 157 (2012)45

Simonetti v. Selective Ins. Co., 372 N.J. Super. 421 (App. Div. 2004)35

State v. Courtney, 243 N.J. 77 (2020).....19

State v. Dickerson, 232 N.J. 2 (2018)20

State v. Fuqua, 234 N.J. 583 (2018)20

State v. G.E.P., 243 N.J. 362 (2020).....19

State v. Hemenway, 239 N.J. 111 (2019).....19

State v. Hester, 449 N.J. Super. 314 (App. Div. 2017), affirmed, 233 N.J. 381
(2018)26

State v. Hyland, 238 N.J. 135 (2019), reconsideration denied, 238 N.J. 429
(2019)20

State v. Jersey Central Power & Light Co., 55 N.J. 363 (1970)46

State v. McNeil-Thomas, 238 N.J. 256 (2019).....20

Summit Plaza Assocs. v. Kolta, 462 N.J. Super. 401 (App. Div. 2020), certif.
denied, 244 N.J. 145 (2020).....20

Wilson v. Parisi, 268 N.J. Super. 213 (App. Div. 1993)35

Witt v. Borough of Maywood, 328 N.J. Super. 432 (Law Div. 1998), affirmed, 328
N.J. Super. 343 (App. Div. 2000)36

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 48:17-10.....42

N.J.S.A. 48:17-11.....43

N.J.S.A. 48:17-12.....43

N.J.S.A. 48:2-23..... 16, 33, 35, 43

N.J.S.A. 48:3-17.1.....45

N.J.S.A. 48:3-19.....42

N.J.S.A. 48:7-1..... 42, 48

N.J.S.A. 48:7-2.....42

N.J.S.A. 48:7-6.....38

N.J.S.A. 48:17-8..... 42

N.J.S.A. 48:17-10.....42

N.J.S.A. 48:17-11.....43

N.J.S.A. 48:17-12.....43

P.L. 1898, c. 19738

Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. LA. No. 104-104, 110 Stat.....37

Constitution

N.J. Const., Art. IV, § VII, ¶ 1136

Rules

Rule 4:46-2..... 20, 34

New Jersey Administrative Code

N.J.A.C. 14:3-8.2 18, 44

N.J.A.C. 14:3-8.5 18, 19, 44

N.J.A.C. 14:5-7.1 18, 44, 48
